TamTechiear
GB-01 CHASSIS

TAMIYA

ESEBRIICHBTEH LS,
ORBEDH LM RSTRABERBBHLZEW,

@10 T DK E, (REHEDBHEDOL EICIDFE > TS W,
OLVERBFIEDVBBHATOEERHPHILEEN, Eo—IL&
ZORAMTOZERREDBRNEISWET,

O T ICIFPLRLEN>TVNBEIDBOET ., MOIRWITIZ+53E
BLTLEZL,

OLREICRULSETEEZLHIERTZ7OMEY b FTANYFU—,
FEREEMOBVRPBELBHRAVLEE FELTREW,
QIIR—IVDEBBEEN LS T HEFTHHLILEE W,

READ CAUTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

@Read and fully understand the instructions with supervising adult(s).

@I a child under 10 years old is operating this model, adult(s) should be
present when operating.

®Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not be allowed to put
any part or packaging material in their mouth,

@Model may have soma sharp points. Take care when handling.

@Carefully read the instructions included with your R/C unit, Ni-Cd battery
and charger, and keep them for later use.

@Read also safety precautions on page 10.

ILFTYIFF GB-01Y+— BURVHAE

VOR AUFNAHME DES BETRIEBS DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE LESEN

@Die Anleitung sollte zusammen mit einem Erwachsenen vollstandig gele-
sen und verstanden worden sein.

@Falls ein Kind unter 10 Jahren das Modell betreibt, sollte wahrend des Be-
triebs ein Erwachsener anwesend sein.

@Von kleinen Kindem fernhalten. Kinder diirfen keine Teile oder Verpac-
kungsmaterial in den Mund nehmen.

@Das Modell kann einige scharfe Ecken haben. Achten Sie beim Umgang darauf.
@Lesen Sie die der RC-Einheit, dem Ni-Cd-Akku und dem Ladegerit beilie-
gende Anleitung und bewahren Sie diese fiir spateren Bedarf auf.
@Beachten Sie auch die Sicherheitshinweise auf Seite 10.

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION

@Lire et bien assimiler les instructions sous la supervision d’un adutte.

@Si le modéle est utilisé par un enfant de moins de 10 ans, un adulte doit
étre présent a ses cotés.

@Garder hors de portée des enfants en bas age. Ne pas laisser les enfants
mettre en bouche ou sucer les piéces, ou passer un sachet vinyl sur la téte.
@Ce modéle présente des parties acérées. Le manipuler avec précaution.
@Bien lire les instructions fournies avec I'ensemble de radiocommande, le pack
d'accus Ni-Cd et le chargeur. Les conserver comme références ultérieures.

@Lire également les instructions de sécurité figurant page 10.

-

o

EITICHERD D) / Charger and battery
Ladegerit und Batterie / Chargeur et batterie

LTV IOXETINRYFU—
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

SLTYvIOXTPINERE
Gompatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegerat
Chargeur compatible

FPouFFRA7
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr

S LTy IXFRCH—
R/C Car

RC-Auto

Voiture R/C

(R EEB&R) S (\\\ D E-AvEy
N N} N -

Spare parts No: ‘o %# 'F\'/;g;gn gear

Ersatzteile 12T 14T 18T Pignon moteur

Piéces de rechange

FUI—RR—H— JUR

@ Damper spacer Grease
Démpfer-Distanzstitcke & \ Fett

V6 V9 Entretoise d'amortisseur Graisse

FrFrEev? RFyTEY
& Antenna cap Snap pin
Antennenkappe Federstift

Capuchon d'antenne Epingle métallique

NAEL > F(1.5mm, 2mm) +FLrF
Hex wrench Box wrench
Imbusschlissel Steckschliissel
Clé Allen Cié a tube

(Rlic®kHWE<HD)

B3R EER GXRISHA) X8
R6/AA/UMS3 Battery (for transmitter)
R6/AA/UM3 Batterie (fiir den Sender)
Pile R6/AA/UMS (pour I'émetteur)

(BRI ELTR) / TOOLS RECOMMENDED

ITEMS REQUIRED e B e e BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE / QUTILLAGE
ERFORDERLICHES ZUBeHOR  {_RO/AA/UMS | { Re/aa/uma| ~ s
. +RSA/X— (1Y) FIARYF
OUTILLAGE NECESSAIRE P o +Screwdriver (small) Long nose pliers
-+ Schraubenzieher (klein) ac

Tournevis + (petit) - Pinces & becs longs

0306 ©2006 TAMIYA

TamTech-Gear GB-01 chassis (1050486)




GETTH7.2VI/IN\wTFU—DFEE) *AREELHBHIC, FBE. /Ty FU—ORORVHBRE L BHRBLES W,

Charging battery
Aufladen des Akkus
Charge du pack

YrRefer to the instructions included with battery and charger before charging battery.

YeVor dem Aufladen des Akkus die dem Akku und dem Ladegerét beiliegende Anleitung lesen.
YBien lire les instructions foumies avec le pack d’accus Ni-Cd et le chargeur avant de charger
le pack.

ERLTLIES L
CAUTION

VORSICHT
ATTENTION

LTI OFFINNYTF)— —;
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

S LT v O XPINTEER

K LoMDEDDFET, Compatible charger

*Connect firmly. Geeignetes Ladegerat
YFest einstecken. Chargeur compatible
YConnecter fermement.

GRERMOIRIE)
Transmitter operation
Bedienung des Senders
Utilisation de I’émetteur

A 7ARtEy fOEDBRVWRIERICE > TEEHABEEANTIEE W,
Y Refer to the instruction included with R/C unit for battery installation.

Y Beachten Sie beziiglich des Einlegens der Batterien die bei der RC-Einheit beiliegende Anleitung.

Y Se référer au manuel inclus dans I'équipement R/C pour installation d'accus.

[CES
Straight
Gerade
EEbbD Droit
Left tum
Linksdrehung
Virage a gauche /
[ mi -

X
& i

B =
B

=
[]

B

(RAFTFIIRA—I)

Steering wheel
Lenkrad
HEDY Le volant de direction
Right tum
Rechitsdrehung B / Straight/
Virage a droite Gerade / Droit

3 === Ty RO |
Reverse
g / Brake
& Rickwarts
/ Bremsen
N ik Marche arriére EFEDD
A& Stop / Freins Left bem
Forward Stopp Linksdrehung
Vorwarts Amét Virage a gauche )
Marche avant E / Straight/
= — Gerade / Droit
ROy RILMIH—}
FLALMLITH DI ST AT 8 G OSETITIN Throttle trigger
- Gaszuggriff
N Manche des gaz
CEERORE )
How to hold transmitter
Richtiges Halten des Senders

Comment tenir ’émetteur

OGFTAFF YT IRA—I.
EFTRAY MLNYH—2ER
ELET,

@Operate transmitter as
shown.

@Sender wie gezeigt
bedienen.

@ Utiliser I'émetteur
comme montré.

=1t

® >
St
7 sttt

FOXEWOBRIETT L —FHTHE, #UBFB7AROBRAEE B LSV,
YBraking can be operated by transmitter. Refer to the instruction manual on

R/C system.

%Die Bremse kann iiber den Sender betétigt werden. Hierzu die dem RC-

System beiliegende Anleitung beachten.

YrLe freinage s'effectue grace a la télécommande. Se reporter a la notice du

systéeme R/C.

o N T A TR e e, e i i S T i



(RT + DIRE)

Attaching / detaching body
Befestigung / Abnahme der Karosserie
Installer/enlever la carrosserie

KAFTFIM T ERRAUTREMOT T HFREILTTL RS W,
Y*Raise antenna using antenna pipe.

YDie Antenne durch das Antennenrdhrchen nach oben fiihren.

*Glisser I'antenne dans le tube.

K*AF v TEVEALTRF A RBEV VYV I—DBHRE
WE&SICUTRFrEALET,

YrRemove snap pins and detach body by lifting out from between
rear dampers.

Y Zichen Sie die Federstifte heraus und nehmen Sie die Karosserie
durch Anheben zwischen den hinteren Dampfern ab.

YEnlever des épingles métalliques et retirer la carrosserie en la
soulevant entre les amortisseurs ariére,

RFvTIEY
Snap pin
Federstift
Epingle métallique

(FrTFFv v 7OBMDHIT)
Antenna cap
Antennenkappe
Capuchon d’antenne

Pkt 3
Antenna cap
Antennenkappe
Capuchon d’antenne

‘ FrTHR
Antenna cable
Antennekabel
Fil d'antenne

PUFFIAT

Antenna pipe —TFUTFFIRACT
Antennenrohr Antenna pipe
Gaine d'antenne Antennedraht
Gaine d'antenne
*FUTFHREBLEYT

YrPass antenna.
JAntennekabel durchfiihren.
ZEMR IV F Y Passer |'antenne.
Receiver switch
Empfanger-Schalter
Interrupteur du circuit
de réception
ESC (FET7 > 7)

Electronic speed controller
Elektronischer Fahmregler
Variateur électronique

T
Body
Karosserie
Carrosserie

KO P BRICEK. SEERFrAAETZOY NS
VIR—RAF—ICEUVAH. RTcRPEVFF I8
—DOARRICAND LSICLTEDMITET,

YrWhen attaching body, first insert front-end into front
damper stay, then put rear-end between rear dampers.

% Zum Befestigen der Karosserie zuerst das vordere En-
de in die vordere Dampferhalterung einschieben und
dann das hintere Ende zwischen die hintemm Dampfer
einfiihren.

*Pour installer la carrosserie, insérer en premier
I'extrémité avant dans le support d'amortisseur avant
puis l'extrémité arriére entre les amortisseurs.

BEMAvF

Receiver switch
Empfanger-Schalter

Interrupteur du circuit de réception

R

1. ERZERRE (RSARGREOEREICLh > ERRK) TRk
Lie@aicid, MMTEREWELET,

2. RERRIEY SV - Y LT v X FPRCH—TT,

3. RD&SIBAR, FIEHMATLERESBTWELEEET,
OERLORD PRIEDBWMC & 3 EBHSNBRE (BRODVERH. K
W, BRI S I & BRRE AL
@K, BISNLGEEPYOE. HBUEL
BRAATEIBEIRE)
OEEUADBEAEERLIBE,

@FEL EFROBECHEBROE T4 Y IC & HE RS,
ORELOTE (@R, 8. T79VVETOMOERLE, RRACEEE
SX3BATORE) PFANOTRHEIE & BHELES.

(X —H—D)X—V %

o
Ho

OERORICRIIRPFL ST TWEWES.
ORIEFICHEVWLITFEEN. FEWEFEAROBWMESPLENSDOFAE
BEBRIIRE.

4 EBIKEOEDOELT. SERICCRBERBVLWWILET.
5. ZOFREWMIFAFENICHEVWTOIEH T,

6. ZDRIEBIFBERITUEBADOTKRINCREL TEE W,

KEEEKESNIBERIORABERIT. WYIV - hRAIT—Y—
ERCHED LSV, ZOR. BB, HRRRETESLF<DLLIBH
AT, BREFMRERCREICHAS I ENFTE., EEEAIE RO KT,

T422-8610 BRMAHERXBHERS-7




GEFTR/INY T U —DER) *BEXL Y FHOFFICB>TWSZ EERELT/AY FU—I% 0 9 —ERELET,
YrMake sure the receiver switch is off before connecting battery.

In_stalllng battery R JrUberprifen Sie vor dem Zusammenstecken des Akkusteckers, daB der Empféngerschalter auf AUS
Einlegen der Batterie steht.
Installation du pack % S’assurer que I'interrupteur est sur position arrét (OFF) avant de connecter le pack d’accus.

D) yr—v DRk v )X—EELT, /Xy FU—

N—ZHNICAZAIRTZLSICLTHLETD,

Unlock stopper and slide battery cover forward to open.

Den Batterisfachdeckel entriegeln und zum Offnen nach

vommne schieben.

Déverrouiller et glisser la trappe vers I'avant pour ouvrir. IRy FU B —
Battery cover
Batteriefachdeckel X
Trappe de logement de pack “be

=

Abwit—
Stopper
Riegel
Verrou

LTV IERFININY T —
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

(D) axvs—s@BELT v —YRIARB LS ICL
TRy FU—EWMOMFITHRT,
Connect battery and insert into battery case together
with cable.
Den Akkupack anschlieBen und zusammen mit dem Ka-
bel im Batteriefach verstauen.
Connecter le pack et l'insérer dans le logement avec le
céble.

*LohDEDDHET,
* Connect firmly.

*Fest einstecken.
+#Connecter fermement.

@) 1y Fu—h—EmOHEFTRA R v—EELT
ANR—DHEIBVWKSIEAYILET,
Put battery cover on and lock stopper.
Den Batteriefachdeckel auflegen und verriegeln.
Remettre la trappe et verrouiller.

Abwit—

Stopper

Rieggle Iy FTU—hR—
Verrou Battery cover

Batteriefachdeckel
Trappe de logement de pack




(71 D)

Attaching / detaching wheels
Befestigen / Abnehmen der Rader
Montage/démontage des roues

{HvAHI—}

Gear cover
Getriebedeckel
Couvercle de carter

2nmNEAEL »F
Hex wrench y
Imbusschlissel
Clé Allen f

O HBDY > IR—RAR—H— (V6.V9) [FEITHEFT
ICBDETY Y N—OBEESBEICEALTIEE W,
@Use damper spacer (V6, V9) to adjust hardness to
suit ground condition.

@Die Dampfer-Distanzstiicke (V6, V9) verwenden, um
die Harte den Fahrbahnbedingungen anzupassen.
@Utiliser les entretoises (V6, V9) pour ajuster la dureté
en fonction des conditions de terrain.

2Bl v F
Hex wrench
Imbusschlissel
Clé Allen

OFRAT77INNEEETOETTRIIPDINED
STeDIicEDFMENYFTDELNTLES,
@Cutting pin-tops will secure stabler on-road running.
@Abschneiden der Noppenspitzen sorgt fiir sicherere
Fahrt auf Asphalt.

@La découpe de I'extrémité des picots assure un com-
portement plus stable.

OFVPAN—EALTE—F—. EZFAVFrOzxip,
FrYOWHEHLEFEEE LTS,

@Remove gear cover to replace motor or pinion gear, or
adjust meshing of gears.

@Zum Austauschen von Motor oder Ritzel sowie zum Ein-
stellen des Zahnspiels den Getriebedeckel entfernen.
@Enlever le couvercle de carter pour remplacer le moteur
ou le pignon, ou régler I'entredent.

(RIYIR—O 9 F)
Slipper clutch
Rutschkupplung
Slipper

+FLvF
Box wrench
Steckschliissel
Clé atube

Oy T DENMBEDKRERY IV IDSEPPE—F—EFIVR
TLTY, ERECIERAERH TTLIMREITIENTEET, TD
KBS 1/8EEM EOREMIELHEVTIREW,
@This system protects gears and motors from damage by shock such as
jumping. Pre-adjusted system included in this product also allows fine-
tuning. Do not rotate nut more than 1/8 turn from original position,
®Dieses System schiitzt Zahnrader und Motoren vor StoBbeschadigun-
gen wie etwa bei Spriingen. Das in diesem Produkt bereits eingestellite
gestattet auch eine Feineinstellung. Drehen Sie die Mutter nicht
mehr als 1/8 Umdrehung aus der Originalstellung.
©Ce systéme protége les pignons et le moteur en cas de chocs, sauts
par exemple. Il est préréglé mais peut étre précisément ajusté a vos be-
Zoins. Ne pas tourner I'écrou de plus de 1/8 de tour de sa position
'origine.

QLY TFUIIEDVWTIEHY I PR—LAR—Y (www.tamiya.com) ZZRSEE W,
@Access Tamiya Website (www.tamiya.com) for setting guide.

@Holen Sie sich von der Tamiya Website (www.tamiya.com) Tipps zur Einstellung.
@Connectez-vous au site web Tamiya (www.tamiya.com) pour le guide de réglage.

(F7%v)
Differential gear
Differentialgetriebe
Différentiel
@77V (R—ILF7) FRABHFHTIN, EUVFPVIR—F—L%E
NTETRETDIIENTEES,

@Differential gear (ball differential) is pre-adjusted. You can re-adjust it by
removing rear upper arm.

@Das Differentialgetriebe (Kugeldifferential) ist bereits eingestellt. Sie
kénnen es durch Entfernen des hinteren oberen Lenkers neu einstellen.
@Le différentiel (2 billes) est préréglé. On peut le régler en enlevant le tri-
angle supérieur arriére.

=55
2 1.5mm/NBEL > F
Iy Hex wrench
Imbusschliissel
Clé Allen




RCh—DESEA
R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
KONTROLLEN VOR DER FAHRT

PROCEDURE DE MISE EN MARCHE

A ZDESENMcOMBRBTF>TLLEE W, X1y FDON / OFF
IEEEMRZ D EOBROEBEICKL > TRCH—DBRET ZBENH

D&EI,

YFollow the procedure below for operating radio control car. Doing the

wrong procedure may cause trouble with car.

YrBedienen Sie das RC-Auto gemaB unten aufgefilhrten Schritten. Bei

falscher Bedienung kénnen Probleme auftreten.

YePour utiliser la voiture, suivre les instructions ci-dessous. Une mauv-
aise utilisation peut entrainer des problemes avec la voiture.

BEROFVTFEDIEL. EERATY
FEONICLET,

RIERCH—RIDR1 v F (ZREWA) £
ONIZLTLEEE W,

DICRCEFT/ILZRBELTW
-5, AU/ (REB0
TONEWHRERBLELL S,
*Confirm that same frequency is
not being used in running area.
*Prifen Sie, daf niemand in der
Umgebung dieselbe Frequenz be-
nutzt.

*Vérifier que la fréquence n'est pas
déja utilisée sur la zone d'évolution.

ESEBHIICRCH—ZH8DEIKEYE. &
WMOBEEFTYILET,

ARFPU T EEDLIESETHET,
FOoICKESBWRARIATFFZUV T+
VLAZE>TRIMLTEE W,

ESEESER. M ESTNYFU—ER
FLTHEELES,

BEETREUBVWTES W, /Ny TY—
1XRESELSIPRFE—Y—EHhZFEE
TLIEE W,

RCH—ICD2WERPR, BhEMEMD,
BBBICATINPTUREZLTEEEY,

ETERDSEIRE. HhBSTESES
ROFEDFRMTAIYFETN>TVWEERT,

BEMTHELODDLELLES, ZOR.
NKyFY—RBRHRICLTHEEET .

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Follow' the outlined rules for safe radio control

?erahon.
Avoid running the car in crowded areas and
near small children.
@Avold running in standing water and rain. If R/C
unit, motor, or battery get wet, clean and dry tho-
roughly in a dry shaded area.
R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
Extend antenna and switch on transmitter.
Switch on receiver.
(©) In_spect operation using transmitter before
running.
@ Adjust steering servo and frim so that the mo-
del runs straight with transmitter in neutral.
® Avoid continuous nmning. Allow the motor to
s:ool down approximately 30 minutes after runn-
ing.
(® Reverse sequence to shut down after running.
(2) Make sure to disconnect/remove all batteries.
Completely remove sand, mud, dirt etc.
(® Store the car and batteries separately when not
in use.

TIPS ZUR SICHERHEIT

Beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien fir fehler-
freien Betrieb.

@Vermeiden Sie das Fahren des Autos an aGberfill-

ten Platzen und in der Nahe von kleinen Kindem.
Gebrauchen Sie nie die StraBe fiir R/C Rennen.
@Vermeiden Sie das Fahren durch Pfitzen und
wiéhrend Regen. Wenn das R/C Fahizeug, der Mo-
tor oder die Batterien naB werden, missen Sie al-
les sorgféltig im Trockenen sdubern und reinigen.
RC BEDIENUNGSHINWEISE

(D Senderantenne ausziehen und Sender ein-
schalten.

(@ Empféanger einschalten.

@ Die Funktion vor Abfahrt mit dem Sender Gber-

prifen.

@ Richten Sie das Lenkservo durch Einstellung
am Gesténge so ein, daB das Modell bei neutraler
Sender-Trimmung geradeaus fahrt,

(®GVermeiden Sie standiges Fahren. Lassen Sie
den Motor nach der Fahrt ungsfdhr 30 Minuten
abkihlen.

(©® Nach dem Fahrbetrieb in umgekehrter Reihen-
folge vorgehen.

(@ Die Batterien herausnehmen bzw. abklemmen.
Entfernen Sie Sand, Matsch, Schmutz ete.

@ Bei Nichtgebrauch Auto und Akkus getrennt
verwahren.

MESURES DE SECURITE

Veuillez respecter impérativement les régles de
sécurité suivantes lors de 'utilisation de votre en-

6

semble R/C.

@Eviter de faire évoluer la voiture & proximité de
jeunes enfants ou dans la foule. Ne jamais utiliser
sur la voie publique!

@®Ne jamais faire évoluer le modele sous la pluie
ou sur une surface mouillée. Si le moteur, les ac-
cus, le récepteur ou les servos prenaient
I'numidité, les nettoyer avec un chiffon et les lais-

ser sécher.
PROCEDURES D'UTILISATION DE LA RADIO-
COMMANDE

(@ Déployer l'antenne et mettre en marche
I'émetteur.

(@ Metire en marche le récepteur.

(3 Vérifiez la bonne marche de votre radiocom-
mande avant de rouler.

@Ls trim de direction doit étre réglé pour que
manche au neutre, le modele évolue en ligne droi-

te.

(® Eviter de rouler continuellement. Laisser le mo-
teur refroidir 30 minutes environ apras les évolu-
tions.

(® Faites les opérations inverses aprés utilisation
de votre ensembls R/C.

@ Assurez-vous que les batteries soient bien dé-
branchées et sortez-les du modéle...

Enlever sable, poussiére, boue etc...

(9 Rangez la voiture et les accus séparément.

RCC TamTech-Gear chassis (1050486)



EfTHEEELED
PRACTICING
UBUNG
ENTRAINEMENT

1. OXEHRERCLSICESRTHES,
@Practice to achieve a large regular oval.
Uben Sie, bis Sie ein sauberes Oval fahren

kénnen.
@Exercez vous a décrire un grand ovale régulier.

2. O8DOFEMKSLESRTHES,
@Use empty cans etc. as pylons for figure “8"
drill.
@Verwenden Sie leichte, leere Bichsen etc.
als Markierung fir einen 8er-Ubungskurs.
@Employez des boftes vides... comme rep-
éres pour réaliser des "8".

FSTWFIVY
TROUBLE SHOOTING
FEHLERSUCHE
RECHERCHE DES PANNES

O@HEMLWAR?2EB o E R, RCH—ZEBHEIC
HeFEXIL, TORERTANSTINF v ELT
S>TLIEEW,

@Before sending your R/C model in for repair,
check it again using the below diagram.

@Bevor Sie |hr Modell zur Reparatur einsenden,
prifen Sie es nochmals selbst entsprechend der
folgenden Anleitung.

@Avant de renvoyer votre modéle R/C pour une ré-
paration, vérifiez-le 8 nouveau en suivant ce proces-

Sus.
H DR PROBLEM R B CAUSE ML / REMEDY !
PROBLEME URSACHE LOSUNG / REMEDE e
Fo—LbIRS, BFEAORAYFRAERICB>TVED, Ry FEND, ER—VDEETZA v FDON, OFFZ{T>TLEE W,
Alarm sounds. Receiver switch has been left on. Switch off receiver. Refer to page 6.
Alarm ertont. Empfanger blieb eingeschatltet. Empfager ausschalten. Seite 6 beachten. E!
Alarme audible. Linterrupteur a été laissé en position marche (ON). Eteindre le récepteur. Se reporter a la page 6.
Fr70e— 7AFo5—HEEE L. ETZELSD, 0P IFEEET—F—ZESXL TS
Heat protector has been activated. $Stop running and let motor cool down for about 30 minutes.
Uberhitzungsschutz hat angesprochen. Fahren einstellen und Motor etwa 30 Minuten abkihlen lassen.
Protection themmique activée. Arréter de rouler et laisser le moteur refroidir pendant 30 minutes environ.
ETANYTU—DFEBENTWETH? ETANYTU—EFTBLTILEEWN,
Weak or no battery in model. Install charged battery.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Auto. Voll aufgeladene Batterien einlegen. i]
Batterie de propulsion manquant ou insuffisament chargée. Recharger la batterie.
ENEIEL E—5—ICHBIEBOELAD? REP, PUOETTRHBBLSBET—F—ERBLTILES,
Model does not move. | Damaged motor. Replace with new motor.
Modell féhrt nicht. Motorschaden. Durch neuen Motor ersetzen. g
Le modéle ne démar- | Moteur endommageé. Remplacer par un nouveau motedr.
re pas.
A—RREHFPRFTa—kLTOEREAD? d—RZEERIIN ARITV—T—ERIEBEKBELTILEN,
Wom or broken wiring. Splice and insulate wiring completely.
Verschlissene oder gebrochene Kabel. Kabel anspleiBen und gut isolieren.
Cablage sectionné ou usé. Veérifier et isoler le cablage.
Fr7HELTWEEAN? ARV —H—ERCHBBVEDLECEZN,
Damaged electronic speed controller. Request repair service. El
Beschadigter Fahmregler. Reparieren lassen.
Variateur électronique de vitesse endommagé. Faire réparer.
EEHE. REBOTF VT FHROVTHEIHN? EEH, BEROFUTFFEDIFILTIIEZ L,
Improper antenna on transmitter or model. Fully extend antenna. E
Sender- oder Empfangerantenne ist nicht ganz herausgezogen. Antenne vollstédndig herausziehen.
Probléme d'antenne sur 'émetteur ou le récepteur. Déployer entiérement I'antenne,
FITARNYTU—0, EEROBELD LB S>TOERREAN? | NAYFU—RABLTLLZW, XEROBBIIFREZMLTILZ W,
Weak or no batteries in transmitter or model. Install charged or fresh batteries.
o _ Schwache oder keine Batterien in Sender oder Auto. Legen Sie geladene Akkus oder neue Batterien ein. i]
B3&LSkeESHEN Accus manquants ou insuffisamment chargés dans I'émetteur ou le modéle. Installez des accus rechargés ou des piles neuves,
No control.
Keine Konirolle, ABEATURT Y TENTNRT? AT UREDHF TS,
erte de controle: Improper lubrication on rotating parts. Apply grease. @
Drehende Teile unzureichend geschmiert. Fetten.
Mauvaise lubrification des piéces en rotation, Graisser.
ELTHDORCEFIERBLTWEEAN? BFFEEZZHM PURHMERERT.
Another R/C model using same frequency. Try a different location to operate your model.
Ein anderes RC-Modell fahrt auf der gleichen Frequenz. Das Auto an einem anderen Ort fahren lassen.
Un autre modéle R/C est sur la méme fréquence. Essayez un autre endroit pour faire rouler votre modéle R/C.
OETIBIRIBIRA — LIS ZHHEODHREL TLIEE W, BBATWIBERF vy IRV —EUEH LTI,
@Check wheels to see if screws become loose after each run. Tighten screws if neccessary.
@Die Rader nach jeder Fahrt darauf iiberpriifen, ob sich Schrauben gelockert haben. Schrauben wenn notig festziehen.
@Examiner les roues aprés chaque utilisation pour vérifier si les vis ne sont pas desserrés. Resserrer si nécessaire.
OTUI—DIr TRV DIBENVNICLTEWTLEEW, YU/ I—ORENBL RS> BRI Y/ I— 20> W ETHERTIHEH S BB EBEN LD ET,
@Always clean damper shafts. If dampers lose their spring, fully pump dampers several times to loosen movement.
@Die Dampferachsen immer sauber halten. Falls die Dampfer ihre Federwirkung vertoren haben, pumpen Sie den Dampfer etliche Male den vollen Hub, um thn wieder gangig zu machen.
@Toujours nettoyer les axes d’amortisseurs. Si les amortisseurs perdent de leur élasticité, les comprimer & fond plusieurs fois pour leur redonner leur liberté de mouvement.

ri




(zoyvrgvit—)
Front damper

@*-HE

—ma4

—M16

M35

IN—Y YR
Breakdown List

M31 7Oy kiA=L
Front wheel

Ui —I
Rear whee!

FrFHIAaT
Antenna pipe

WET—7
Double-sided tape

ESC (FET7>7)
Electronic spead

Uz & )X—
Rear damper

ZavhFvR—

Front damper
{Zaxz
Front whe
M15
Zavk
Front tir
i ek ZOV k=L
Front dam, =T
g Front wheel M3t
3/-\—1—:/ .......................... 0440190 19‘[‘}]!7\/5_#“7 ................. 8G.5 M7 7['11/({7_ ............... SG3 M1
B/X— (B1~B5) seererererocrcncns SG.1 16TE = A ¥y K M8 DA IAT VY seeencrcncrsnns 9808046 :
CIR—Y (C1~C10) »rrervevenesesnns 0004415 ZRAY NKRA=IL . MO B ZRILT —TF L — cevereceres SG.13 :
DIX—Y (D1~D3) rerevrrereaccccens $G.2 UNARA =l coevecccnns 3 M10 1280/ R—ILRFP I - OP66 :
F/¢—Y (F1-F2) «-- .. «+ 0004417 FAVRTAY cereeeens A M11 840 R—ILRF YUY - - 9805672 :
H/t—Y (H1~H4) - 0004419 e e e A R R ARRA R 3 M126307R—ILRF UV T - 9804243 :
JIX— (J1~J9) 0115358 M1 PILEE—5—TI2 7L M13 3x16.5mm¥+ 7 k -- . SG.5 :
K/X— (K1-K2) SG.7 M2FT77L—hk =eeeee 9400403 M142X42mm3/ 4 7 b seveoenees - S8G.14 :
L/Xx—v (L1~L8B) 0115360 M3 FTZRFVUYY «ne 9400403 M152x42mm + 7 k EYVThy b - 8G.14 :
VIX— (V1~V10) 0225123 M4 XYy R—2v T -- SG.5 M16 2X27mmA\ Y & —p Tk ceeeeee 9400404 :
BATZIX—F 7 - . 5G4 M5 ZYU I N—RATY Y ++ 9808047 M172x23mm7 5 v IfEAYF—-v+ T~ - 8G.14 :
BTR—IFTHEA cececrerescnennas SG.6 M6 RZATIv T vonees SG.3 M182x8mm7 5 »IfEAYF—2v T+« SG19 M
j 19T counter gear .................... 401 05 M7 Cross joint ....................... 401 03 M1
B parts (B1-B5) - 40101 16T piniongear <s«escssesessrsoscnass 40104 M8 Coil spring =====+++* + 9808046 :
C parts (C1~C10) Front wheel *+* «+ 40109 M9 Sus, holder plate « + 40113 :
D parts (D1-D8) +* Rear wheel 40110 M10 1280 ball bearing « 53066 M:
F parts (F1 & F2) Front tire « 40111 M11 840 ball bearing + - 9805672 :
H parts (H1~Hd4) - Reartire «e=rrrrrerserercncss 40112 M12 630 ball bearing * - 9804243 :
J parts (J1-Jg) seeeeeens M1 Aluminum motor mount plate 4305558 M13 3 X 16.5mm shaft - + 40105 :
K parts (K1 & K2) »++vve» M2 Diff. plate - » 9400403 M14 2X42mm shaft »»>»rseeeerees - 40114 :
L parts (L1~LB) +++sss2e M3 Diff. spring * 9400403 M15 2 X 42mm shaft (w/E- -+ 40114 :
Vparts (V1-V10) ++ ==+ 0225123 M4 Slipper shaft * 40105 M16 2 X 27imm header shaft * 9400404 :
64T spur gear +»++ 40104 M5 Slipper spring 9808047 M17 2% 23mm flanged header shaft -+<+ 40114 :
3BT ball diff. gear - 40106 M6 Drive shaft «« 40103 M18 2% 8mm flanged header shaft <+« <+ 40119 M




{F7%7)
Differential gear

7R —Ib M23 {(F¥ritys )

IBTR—ILFTHEY
Ball diff. gear

M49
M3

M23

16TE=A> £y
Pinion gear

B4TR/XA—Fp

Spur gear A

Motor

UV HvI—)
Rear damper

®—H2
§~M34

M16
Ui —iL
Y I~ Rear wheel éé_ M36
Rear damper
H3
(O kst 15 et 15
N _ S LFYOETTINI YT —
(TR A —)L) TamTech-Gear 7.2V-500mAh Rear wheel V2

Front wheel Ni-Cd battery

Front tire

) ZOxkF1Y

Urs1T

/ M44 Rear tire 4
wﬁﬂ?ﬂ UPIRA—IL 1
Front wheel Rear wheel

SG.3 M19 2.6 X 20MMR 4 T ks evosvenee 9808045 M31 26x20mm¥ v FAYJ1— --- 8G17 M43 3MM' Ty 2/ — cesreerencaccnes SP586
08046 M20 3x SmmARAALE R -« .- - 9808048 M32 2x16mm#F vy TR ) 32— sevee 9808042 M44 2.6mmT sy 2 47— errecrreenanen $G.17
S§G.13 M21 2.6 x18mmiLE R -+ S$G.23 M332.6 X B.2mmERffE LR «----- - S8G.19 MA52mMRA S Ak FL— | ereennneee 9400403
OP66 M22 2.6 12mmALEE R -+ S$G.22 M34 4% 10mmA BRI coeee + 9400404 M46 3MMO W T F W b seeerverccccae. 2220001
05672 M23 2.6 X BmmALE X -+ SG.21 M35 2X 7.5mmAX—— - - 9400404 M47 28mmBA Y T F b eeeeaseecenes 9808044
04243 M24 2.6 X SmmALE R ... - $G.20 M36 2x 2.5mmA R—1H— -+ - 9400404 M48 2mmAF —JLIR—JL cevocecerecee 9400403

SG.5 M25 2x 12mm#L R -+ - - + 9808043 M37 2x12mA 7Y > T - SG.3 M49 1.5mmR F—JLIR—) eevvonccese 9400403
S$G.14 M26 2.6 X 14mnl ¥ X - - - §G.28 M381x6mmA 7Y~ T - - 8G3 MB0 RF oy TEY (1) seseereccene: SP197
S§G.14 M27 2.6 X 12mml & - - $G.27 M39 4mmEE O —7R—JL seseveeres - 8G.15 F—P— cvecersencincioccrcearence 8085381
00404 M28 2.6 Bmml L X --- 5G.26 M40 4mmtZ O—R—ILF > T - 8G7 MET— 7 recrerrererercoressesane SP171
SG.14 M29 2.6 X 7mmLE R - - $G.25 M41 6.5MmC % L w 7 « - SG3 FUFTFIRAT crveeeerecensanaccns 6095010
$G.19 M30 2.6 X 6mmIlE R « -« SG.24 M42 1.5mmEY > & -« - 9805191
40103 M19 2.6 X 29mm threaded shaft +<+>++-- 9808045 M31 2.6 X 20mm cap screw **eseeseseee 40117 M43 3mm washer seereeroccccrccccccce 50586
08046 M20 3 X 5mm screw =ceeeeveses . M32 2 X 16mm cap screw **+* + 9808042 M44 2.6mm washer »+==+** - 40117
40113 M21 2.6 X 18mm screw *+«+-+ M33 2.6 X 8.2mm step screw * « 40119 M45 2mm plate e« seeeevee * 9400403
53066 M22 2.6 X 12mm screw <<+ M34 4 X10mm grub screw *+- * 9400404 M46 3mm lock nut +=«see- » 2220001
05672 M23 2.6 X 8mm screw *eeee-- M35 2 X 7.5mm spacer *+**>** - 9400404 M47 2.6mm lock nut =+ <+« -+ * 9808044
04243 M24 2.6 X 5mm screw =¢see+* . M36 2 X 2.5mm spacer «*++--* + 9400404 M48 2mm steel ball +++ 22 * 9400403
40105 M25 2X 12mm screw «essesssmrarasenns M37 2X12mm spring pin «++* + 40103 MA49 1.5mm steel ball »+=+22+ + 9400403
40114 M26 2.6 X 14mm countersunk head screw + 40128 M38 1 X 8mm spring pin ***** « 40103 M50 Snap pin {(small) + 50197
40114 M27 2.6 X 12mm countersunk head screw - 40127 M39 4mm ball connector *««+++ + 40115 Motor ¢secenmrasecccscenes - 8085381
100404 M28 2.6 X 8mm countersunk head screw + 40126 M40 4mm ball connector king pin * + 40107 Double-sided tape *+**=**** + 50171
40114 M29 2.6 X 7mm countersunk head screw * 40125 M416.5mmC-clip ==«==«=x=x22e = 40103 Antennapipe s¢ssecerererscnnsoannnae 6085010
40119 M30 2.6 X 6mm countersunk head screw + 40124 M42 1.5mm E-ring seeeesrecrccrsacenes 9805191



SLFYIEF Y —XORCH— R LTEMITY 51— &
E—H—EEBL. AC—FHHET, MOBRNERS L WEPE
ROFRLBDET. TOIL—ILEF>TELSBATI LA,
e, EEEOHEERHLLEEW,

A EFagzrzonm

OL<. RERIBHERS.

1. HBETESERWV,
2ADENE B, INSBFHOWSE
<TIRESEREL,.
.fIDAICHHEEELD. PPRCH—
ETHLED, AICEBELFTET,
@)Xy TIV—%DRE, AT YFEAND
BERATTE
ER—VDOETFERBITFo>TLILEEIV, ENARKEDHTRERRTT,
OEFTE LB, IXyTU— E—F—, E—bIVIRBM<B>TWY
*£7,

FHTEBML TSRS LY,
OHEERDY Y. Yv 7k, ¥PicdE
b5V, HESOTIRE/RTT,
OERRRLF v Y. A—KOEMARX
DEHLITULREW.
ETROERYI Sy YahETI-RKD
EErRpILcENBDHET, AXRIY—
BRAEFzvIULT. BBIATWESLS
MOEHELEBLTSEZW, Fd—K
DOE=—IHENZ Ea—FORRAKRZED O—RHFMRZIZ22ERBRTY .
R Z—=NT—FEEEZDRITULIDAIR—U TS,
OEHEHIOMELBVWEE—F—DVESEMLET,
EEHIcTZRENHLEFEDE. E—F—BRORAICED T, OKRR
BABRAL=—XICEDESIKLTREEXRLL S, Fie. DE<ERL DN
TE—9 —RE/HIDBETY,
Q@ETRIYFTU—DHDIE, BfE, AvbA-ILbTEEED,
EEW. SEP/LEESO/BL'F>THAV MO—-ILTERLBEDET,
FLTYvIXPIV—ZXORCH—TRERABBEETRANNYFU—3t
ALTWS 8, ETRNYTU—IE>T
KBEBELILLKBDET, ETRANYT
Y—bB> TEOAL—RKHNEETELSR
DICETELHTLIIEZ W,
OREDERIEOAY FA—IDTELESZS
TR,

YLTFVIEFEFTERL, BORCEFTL
BETHEAUNRYE (AEY EfE->-TWS
EREABELTIAY FA—ILTERLED,
WHORRAIK/R>TRKRTYT, i< TRCE
T FLEENLTVSADWES, BEWT/S
YEEBBEURRESHF TSV,

AN Ky FU—%ES xR

OHEESEHBVWRE. BF/NNyFV—DOARIY—EHKE. BEb SR
FLTHL.
ONXYFTU—DIV IV EZMULIED, J—RERPTH SO Lz,
RyFY—%Fa—kaEdE, 3007y~ =
MROAE BRI TN, TI— KAHEFRD.
Iy FU—DFNTDREBLEBDET, DB
L7eb, O—KZH->=D330>a—~
DRAICBD XTI OTERIFICLBVWTLEE
(AN

OFXERIE. ELWHXT.

TRz, WHEFEB/BET. NFLVLREARICES
T, DELEHEGEBLTIKESWL, BB
HEDFEBIE, /XYy FTU—EWEHIREFT
<. BBOBE, Ny T UL HKph
LTRRIDBRELBRTT, BH. AMPCRBOPTREINEEZFKIZ.
FTLAREPH. BMOWROOEFBELLG@UHNIII—Y—ERIT
SHEELIEE W,

ORBBOUHCIEESNLLNDTETOFTRMIS AR,
RBB|HSNERCEHHT. Ya—-MPEAXRBOREELRD T,

@/Ty T U—HBUNSERIFERLE,

A%, IXvTU—RBEFEET, CORBTOXRIE. KXyFU—%
WEHBTENBOETOT, HEIDEF> THBLTLILESL,
ORXMTR. AMIMBHOSLSAITBRIADSOI—REHBVWTLESL,
OFRBEELB Iy T U—RIETHEWVWT, EFMRTHEEMALRODOERIS
EHBELLEZW, FNPTRITFANDZ EREBFCLBEVTREE W,

YPlease read with supervising adult(s).
To avold serious personal injury and/or property damage, operate all re-
motely controlled models in a responsible manner as out-lined below. Cars

of the TamTech-Gear series can exceed speeds of 30kmvh (19mph), and
cannot be stopped quickly.

A(:autions when operating R/C model

@Be aware of your surroundings when oper-
ating any R/C model.
1. Never run the model on public roads or
streets, as it could endanger traffic.
2. Never run an R/C model near people or ani-
mals, nor use people or animals as obstacles |
when operating vehicles. X
3. To avoid injury to persons or animals, and -
damage to property, never run an R/C model in
a confined or crowded area.
@PROPER R/C MODEL OPERATING PROCEDURES
To prevent a runaway R/C model, never connect a battery to an R/C model re-
ceiver without first tuming on the transmitter. Always switch the transmitter on
first, then the model. Refer to the instructions
on page 6 of the manual.
@Battery, motor and heat sink become ex-
tremely hot during or after operation and can
cause burns if touched.
@Do not touch any rotating parts such as
wheels, shafts and gears, as they can cause
a serious accident if touched during opera-
tion.
@TAKE MAXIMUM CARE IN WIRING, SECUR-
ING AND INSULATING CABLES
Properly connect plugs. To prevent electrical shock and/or damage to the
product resulting from a short-circuit, insulate connections with heat shrink
tubing or electrical tape. Before running vehicle, check that battery wiring and
plugs are not so loose as to drag on the ground. Properly secure cables using
electrical tape or nylon tie-wraps.
@DRAGGING ROTATING COMPONENTS CAN BURN OUT MOTOR
Stiff rotation of gears, shafts, joints and wheels will bum out the motor. Make
sure that rotating parts move smoothly. A worn motor will averheat and resutt
in a short running time. Replace a womn out motor as soon as possible.
@LOW BATTERY POWER WILL RESULT IN LOSS OF CONTROL
> R/C models will run out of control when either

the receiver or transmitter battery voltage
drops off. Stop the vehicle immediately when
the car starts to slow down to prevent it from
running out of control.
@INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER RADIO
Make sure that no one else is using the same
frequency as yours in your running area. Using
- the same frequency at the same time, whether

- it is driving, flying or sailing, can cause loss of
control of the R/C models, resulting in serious
accidents.

& Cautions when handling rechargeable batteries

@To prevent damage to the R/C model and its battery, as well as being a po-
tential runaway vehicle, disconnect and remmove the battery from the R/C mod-
el when it is not being used.

@When using rechargeable batteries, carefully
read and follow the instructions supplied with
the battery and charger unit. Improper handling
or use can cause serious damage and acci-
dents.

% Do not dismantle or modify the battery or
charger. No user serviceable parts are inside.
*Purchase a suitable baftery charger at an
electrical appliance store or hobby shop.
YrAvoid over charging the battery. Over charg-
ing not only damages the battery, but can cause excess heat build-up and
possibility a fire, resulting in serious accidents.

% To avoid damage to the battery, never recharge it when still warm from use
in running the R/C model. Allow the battery to cool off prior to recharging.

Y Disconnect charging plug from battery after recharging.

Y Never incinerate used batteries, as they can explode causing serious acci-
dents.

R 60

L ED

HELR/¥E & A H
KEBHROR. BFSEVEFEZRALREILTREW,

a
i
=

ARZEIEED

XARSEISEN & S H EEA B ORADERNS OIER)




